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BILL LOCK.YER. Auomey Oeneral 

of the State of California 


SUSAN A. RUFF, State Bar No. 115869 

Deputy Attorney General 


California De~ar1ment ofJustice 

110 West "AI Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, California 92101 


P.O. Bo" 85266 

San Diego, Califomia 92186-5266 

Te1ephone: (619) 645-2071 

FacsImile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORETBE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

.' \I~' 

In the··Matter ~f~ A~usation Against 

DONALD STEVEN MERKEL 

1330 Reed St. #2 

San Diego,. CA 92109 


Pharmacist License No. RPH 432g1 

·Respondent 

·Case No. 2339 


OAH No. L..2001020525 


STIPULATED SE'ITLEMENT AND 
DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

In the intereSt ofa prompt and sPeedy settlement ofthis mattei', consistent with 

tb~ public intel'est and the responsibility of1he Board ofPharm.acy of the Department of 

Consumer Affairs,. C4BoardU
), the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulsted. Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order wh~h will be submitted to the Board for its approval and adoption as the 

final disposition of the Accusation. 

PARTIES 

L Complainant Patricia F. Harris is the Exeoutive Officer ofthe Board ofPha.rmcu:y. 

She brought. this action soleiy in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Bin 

Loekyet, Attomey General of the State of California, by Susan A. Ruff, Deputy Attorney 

General. 
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Respondent Donald Steven Merkel ("respondent") is tepresented in this 

proceeding by attorney Michael D. Stein., whose address is: 286 Third Avenue, Suite 202, Chula 

Vislas California 91910. 

3. On or about March 15, 1990, the Board of Phannacy issued Phannaeist License 

Number RPH 43281 to respondent. The license will expire on November 30, 2001, unless 

renewed. 

JURISDICTION 

4. A~usation No. 2339, was filed before the Board and is currently pending against 

respondent. The Accusation.. together with all other statutorily required documents, was duly 

served on respondent on January 30.2001, and respondent timely filed his Notice ofDefense 

~testina the ~tion. A copy ofAccusation No. 2339 is attached as Exhibit A and 
~;:.:'~ '. . . "l', 

~~.~1;yrefenmoe. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read and discussed with his ~unsel the nature ofthe 

charges and allegations in the Accusation and the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and alJegations in the Accusation., the right to oonfront and cross-examine 

the witnesses against him, the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf~ the right 

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of 

doc~ the right to t'eC()osicietation and court review of an adverse decision., and all other 

rights aceotded by the California Administrative ~ure Ad: and 'other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly ~ intelligently waives and f:ives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

8.. Respondent unc.ierstand.s that the charges and allegations in the Accusation, if 

proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his license. 
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9. Respondent admits the truth of eacll a.ruJ every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 2339, except for the final sentence ofparagrapb 6 on paae 5, lines 21..23 of the 

Aceusation, which begins: ItHe also a.dm.ittcd that. .." and ends with: "orders for the drugs." 

Respondent denies the allegations contained in that sentence. 
10. R.espondent agrees that his license is subject to discipline and be agrees to be 

bound by the Board's imposition of.discipliDe 88 act forth in the Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

11. This stipulation shall be subject to the approval of the Board. Respondent 

understands and agrees that. in deciding whether to adopt this stipulation. the Board may receive 

oral and ,written presentation from, and make inquiries of, complai.n.ant, her attorney~ the Board's 

art.omeys, consulting ~perts) and the Board's enforcement committee. Respondent further 

understands and agrees that the Board~s staffand counsel for complainant may communicate 

directly with ~ Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to.or 

participation by respondent or bis' counsel. Ifthe Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its 

Order, except for this paragraph the Stipulated Settlemeat and Di!iciplinary Order shall be ofno 

force or effect, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action behveen the parties, aM the ,Board 

shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

12. The parties agree that facsimile copies ofthis Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order, including facsimile si2,1latures theretoJ shall have the Mme force and effect as 

the original Stipu1a:ted Settlement and Disciplinary Order and signatures. 

13. In co~ideration ofthe foregoing admissions and stipulations. the parties agree 

that the Board shall, without further notice or funnal proCHiling,. issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 

DISCIPLINARY OlmER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License Number RPH 43281 issued 

to respondent Donald Steven Merkel is revoked. Howevers the rev.ocatiOil is stayed and 

respondent ~ placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions. 

III 

3 
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1. 	 Adual §uspennioo . 

As part ofprobation, respondent is suspended from the practioe of pbarm.acy 

for one hundred twenty (120) days beginning the effective date of this decision. 

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pha:rmacy area or any portion 

ofthe licensed premises ofa wholesaler, medical device retailer or any other distributor of drugs 

which is licensed by the Boar~ or any manufiwtllrer, or where dangerous drugs, controlled 

substances or legend drugs are maintained. Respondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any 

act involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing. compounding, dispensing or 

patient consultation; not shall respondent manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee 

of the Board, or have access to or control the ordering, man~g or dispensing ofd.ang~us 

drugs or co':ltro~ed ~bstarao:s. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of-the practice 

of~Y. 

2~ 	 J«;UbilitaDog ProIA. - Phanp.eMt Recovery Promm (PRP) 

Respondent's participation in the Phs.rmaeist Recovery Program is now 

mandatory, as of the date this decision is effective. Respondent shall successfully participate in 

and complete his current contract and any subsequent addendums with the PRP. Probation shall 

be extended Wltil respondent successfully completes his treatment contract. 

After the 120 day suspension period discussed above, te8p<)ndent shall DOt resume 

the practice ofpharmacy unless and until pennitted by the PRP 10 do so. 

3. 	 RIMo. Flgid Ttstjoc 

Respondent sbal1 immediately submit, with or without prior notice, to biological 

fluid testing., at respondent's expense, upon the request ofthe Board or its designee. ~ leflgth 

and frequency of this testing requirement will be detennined by the Board. 
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4. 	 AbUaig Fnm DmC Use 

Respondent shall abstain completely from the personal use or possession of 

controlled substances and· dangerous drugs. This order does not apply in instances where 

medications are lawfully prescribed to the re:ipondent for a legitimate illness or condition by a 

physician, dentist or podiatrist and where ~sponden~ upon request of the Board or its designee. 

provides documentation from the treating physician, dentiSt or podiatrist that the presc.ription was 

legitimately issued and is a necessruy part of the tl'eatlMnt of the respondent. 

If at any time during the period ofprobation respondent tests positive fOI 

controlled substances or dangerous drugs as a. result ofany biological fluid testing and if 

respondent does not have a legitimate prescription from a physie~ dentist or podiatrist as set 

forth above for those controlled substances or danaerous drugs!) the Board shall~ without 

affording ~ notice and the opportunity to be heat~ revoked probation and carry out the 

disciplinary order tbst was stayed. 

5. 	 Abstain fmm Akohoillie 

Respondent shall abstain completely from the u:se ofalcoholic bevetaaes

6. 	 SMlleryije4 Practice 

Respondent shall pnwtice only under the supervision of a. pharmacist not on 

probation to the Board. Respondent shall l1:Ot pmctice until the supervisor is approved by the 

board Or its designee. The supervision as required by the Board, may be: 

Continuous· 75% to lOOOAa ora work week 

Substantial - At least .sO·/O ofa work week 

Partial - At least 25% ofa work week 

Daily Review - Supervisor's review ofprobationer's daily actiVities within 24 

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decisio~ respondent shall 

have his supervisor submit a report to the Board in writing statlDi the supervisor has reM 

the decision in Aoonsation case number 2339. Ifrespondent changes employment, res~ndent 

:mall have his new supervisor" within fifteen (15) days aft« employment commences, submit 

5 
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a repon to the Board in writina stating the supervisor bas read the decision in Accusation case 

nwnber2339. 

Within ten (10}, days of leaving employmemt respondent shall so notify 

the Board in writing. 

7. NQ Supervision 

Respondent shall not supervi~ any ancUlary personnel, indudins, but not 

limited to, registered technicians or exemptee5, of any pharmacy or wholesaler licensed hy the 

Board. 

8. No Ownenhip o{Premises 

Respondent shall not o'M1t have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a 

m.a.n.sger, administratorJI member, officer, di.rector, associate, or partner.of any. business, firm., 

partIlerSbip, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by tM Board. Respondent shall 

sell or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed by the Board within 90 days 

following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately the~r provide written 

proof thereof to the Board. 

9. O~y All LaW!! 

Respondent shall obey all federal and state laws and regulation! mbstantially 

related or govetning the practice of pharmacy. 

10. Repgrlinl to tbe Roam 
Respondent shall report to the Board or its designee quarterly. The report shall be 

made either in person or in Writina, as directed. Ifthe final probation report is not made 

as directed, probation shall be extended automatically until such time as the final report: is 

made. 

11. Interview with the BOArd 

Upon receipt of reasonable notice, respondmt shall appear in person for 

interviews with the Board or its designee upon 1"eCltleSt at various intervals at a location to be 

determined by the Board or its designee. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without 

prior notification to Board staff shall be considered a violation of probation. 

6 
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12. CooeeratiOD with Board Staff 

Respondent shall cooperate with the Boardls inspectionaJ propam and in the 

Board's monitoring and investigation of the respondent's compliance with the terms and 

conditions ofhis probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation ofprobation. 

14. P~rR.eview 

Respond$nt shall submit to peer review as deemed necessary by the Board. 

15. Contipuing Edugtion 

Respondent shall provide evidence ofefforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a 

pharmacist as directed by the Board. 

16. Notice to Employers 

Respondent shall notify all present and prospective employers of the decision in 

Accusation case number 2339 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed on respondent 

by the decision. Within thirty (30) days ofth.e effective date oftbis decisio~ and within fifteen 

(15) days of respondent undertaking new employment, respondent shall cause his employer to 

report to the Board in vmting acknowledgina the employer has read the decisiol1 in Accusation 

case number 2339. 

If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment 

service, respondent must notify the phannacist-in-cwge rmd/or owner at every pharmacy at 

which he is to be employed or used of the fact and terms of the decision in Accusation case 

number 2339 in advance of the respondent commencing work at the phamaacy. 

"Employment" within the meaning ofthis provision shall include any full-time, 

part-time~ temporary or relief service or phar:m.acy manasem.ent service as a phar.tnaci~ whether 

the respondent is considered an employee or independent contractOr. 

17. No PrssgtophiPl, Sapervisio. of I.tem!, lkip. Pharm.sjst-ip-Cban:e 

Respondent shall not st1peIVise any in.'t.em phannacist or perfonn any ofthe duties 

of a preceptor,. nor shall responc:km.t be the pha.rmacist-in-charge ofany pharmaoy licensed by the 

Board. 

1 
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18. 	 ReimbYTJemegt 01 Board euu 

Respondent shall pay to the Board its costs ofinvestigation and prosecution in 

the amount ofS6,OOO.OO. 

Respondent shall make said payments 'as follows: Respondent shall mske monthly 

payments of S200.00, on the first day ofeach month, beginning 120 days after the effective date 

of this decision. 

If respondent fails to pay the costs as specified by the Board and on or before the 

da1e(s) detennined by the BoanL the Board shall, without affording the respo!ldent notice and 

the opportunity to be heard, revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that WBS 

stayed. 

19. 	 Probati9D Monittlrlnl Costs . 

Respondent shall pay the costs associated with probation monitoring as 

determined by the Board. each and every year ofprobation. Such com shall be payable tCJ the 

Board at the end ofeach year of probation. Failure to pay such costs shall be considered a 

violation. of probation. 

20. 	 Status or Liceue 

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active current 

license with the Board. including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. 

If respondent's license expires by operation of lAw or otherwise, upon fenewal or 

reappHcatio~ respondent's license shall be subject to all terms of this probation not previously 

satisfied.' 

21. 	 Notiftqtiop ofEPIIIloymentlMailinl Address ChADee 

Within ten (10) days of a change in employment ~ either leavine or 

commencing employment - respondent shall so notify the Board in writing" including the 

address ofthe new employer, within ten (10) days ofa chan&e oimailing address) respondent 

shall notify the Bo~d in writing. If respondent works for or is employed through a pharmacy 

employment service, respondent shall, as requesteds provide to the Board or iTS designee with 

a work schedule, indicating dates and location of employment. 

http:ofS6,OOO.OO
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22. ToOlnlofProbatio!l 

If respondent leaves California to reside or practice outside this state, respondent 

must notify the Board in writing of the dates of departure and return. within ten (10) days of 

depamue or return. Periods of residency. except such periods where the respondent is 

actively ptaCticlng pharmacy within California, or practice outside California shall not apply to 

reduction of the probationary period. 

Should respondent, regardless ofresidency~ for any reason cease practicing 

phannacy in California., respondent must notify the Board in writing within ten (10) days of 

cessation ofthe practice of pharmacy or resuming the practice ofph.armacy. "Cessation of 

practice" means any period of time exceeding thirty (30) days in which respondent is not 

engaged in the practice ofphannacy as defined in section 4052 of the BusinC$s and Professions 

Code. 

It lis a viclation ofprobation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursuant 

9 
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Ifa respondent bas not complied with any tenn or condition ofprobation. the 

BoanJ sball have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be 

extendett until all terms and conditions have been met or the Board bas taken other action as 

deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation. ofprobation, to terminate 

probation, and to impose the penalty which was stayed. 

25. COIQDJetion ofPrQbaiiop 

Upon successful completion ofprobation, respondents license will be fully 

restored. 

10 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlamcmt and Disciplinary Order and 

have fully discussed the terms and conditions and other matters contai.ncd therein with my 

attorney Michael D. Stein. I Wlderstand the effect this stipulation will have on my Pharmacist 

License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement voluntarily, knowingly and intelligently and 

agree to be boWld by the Disciplinary Order and Decision of the Board of Phamulcy. 1 further 

agree that a facsimile copy of this Stipulated, Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including 

facsimile copies of signatures, may be used with the same force and effect as the originals. 

DATED: >/;lJJ/o, 

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Donald Steven Merkel the terms 

and conditions and other matters contai.ncd in therve Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order. I apPro:1s 
SLZilci . 
7 ( . ~. ('/ 

~~~~~~~~~~~--

Attorney for Respondent 

fu!and con~ £ 
DATED: 

ENDORSEMENT 

Th.e foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Discipl.inary: Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for co,·deratijll by the Boald of Pbatmacyofthe Departmen1 ofCousumor Affairs. 

DATED: ~.3~I . 
• 7 

Attorneys for Complainant 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

DONALD STEVEN MERKEL 
1330 Reed St. #2 
San Diego, CA 92109 

Pharmacist License No. RPH 43281 

Respondent. 

Case No. 2339 

OAR No. L-2001020525 

.' . ~ : 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in the above entitled 

matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on October 1 3, 2001 

IT IS SO ORDERED September 1 3, 2001 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
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BRL LOCK~ Attorney General 

oftbc State ofCalifornia . 


SUSAN A. RUFP* State Bar No. 115869 

DqMy AttomeY Gtmeral 


Califomia Doprar1meDt of Justice 

110 West "Aft Street, Suite 1100 

San Diego, California 92101 


P.O. Box 85266 

San Diego, Califomta 92186-5266 

Telephone; (619) 645-2077 

Facsimile: (619) 645-2061 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFOIlETHE 

BOARD OF PIlARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OJ! CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

. STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

~tt.c,~ ofthe AcaJsatlon Against: 

DONALD STEVEN MERKEL 
1330 Reed St. #2 

San Diego, CA 92109 


Pharmacist License No. RPR 43281 


Respondent 

Cue No. 2339


ACCUSATION 


PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. H.at.ris ("ComplainaDt") brings this Accusation aolcly io her official. 

capacity as the Exccutiw Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Depadment ofConsumer Affairs. 

2. On or about MaJ:dl15" 1990, the Boatd ofPbarmacy issued Pharmacist License 


Number RPH 43211 to Donald Steven Merkel ("respondent"). The Pharmacist Lice'IUiC wu in 


full tbroe and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire OIl 


Novembet: 30. 2001, unless ~ed. 


1 
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JURISDICTION 

3. 1D.is. Accusation is brouaht before the Board ofPharmacy ("Boardtl
), under the 

authority of the following 'sections of the Bminas and Professions Code ("Code"). 

a. Section 4301 states, in part: 

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who ia guilty of 

Wlproregsionai conduct or whose license has been procured by bud or misrepresentation 

or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of 

the followiJl&:" 

, (f) The commission ofany act involvins moral t1.U'pitude, di~bonest:y, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption. whether the act is ~mmitted in the course of relatioDS as a licensee 

or otherwile, and wiletbArr the act ia a felony or :misdemMnoI or not. 

(h) The administering to oneself, ofany CGDtrolled SUbsDlD.Ce. or the use of any 

dangerous dnlg or of.alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to he dangerous 

or injurious to oneself, to a person bolding a license under Chapter 9 (coIIJJnellCina with 

Section 40(0) of the Business and Professions Code, or to any other person or to the 

public~ or to W extent ~t the use impairs the ability of the person to conduct with safety 

to the public the practice authorized by the license. 

' (j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled 5Ubstances and dangerous drugs. 

b. Section 4022 states. in pan: 

U Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug Or device unsafe for 

self-use~ ~t veterinary dru&s that are labeled as such. and includes the following: 

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing 

without prescription," "Rx onlys" or words of similar import. 

(c) Any other dru& or device that by fedcml or state law can be lawfully dispensed 

only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4{)06. 

2 

http:SUbsDlD.Ce


Received: 5/30/01 8:40AM; 619-224 6775 -> DEPT OF JUSTICE; Page 17 

05/30/2001 08:32 619-224-6775 R02 PAGE 17 
Sent by: DEPT OF JUSTICE e19 e45 2061j 05/24/01 5:03PMjlUF.. #427jPage 19/24 

2 

3 

4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

21 

28 

3 

c. Section 4059 provides, in part, that! "(a) No person shall fumisb. any 

dangerous drug, ClWept upon the pIt:SCription ofa physi~ dentist, podiatrist, 

optometrist, or veteri.na.rian. No person shall furnish 8J1y daftgerous device:t ~ upon 

the prescription of a physician, dentis~ podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian. " 

d. Section 4060 provides, in part, 1hat "No person shall possess any 

controlled substance, except that furnished to a person upon the prescription of a 

physician, dentist, podiatrist, or vet.erinaJ:i.m, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued 

by a physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1 or a nurse practitioner pursuant to 

Section 2836. 1. This section shall not apply to the possession of any oontrolled substance 

by a manufacturer, wholesaler, phamJac;y. physician, podiatrist, dentist, veterinarian, 

pbysiciaD assistant. CIt nurse practitioner) wberl in. stock in containers correctly labeled 

with tb nUnc and address oftha supplier or producer." 

e.. Section 4321 provides that: "Any person who, while on duty, sen~ 

dispenses or compouodJ any drug while under the infl~ of any dangerous drug or 

alcoholic beverages shall be guilty ofa misdemeanor." 

f. Section 4402 provides" in part, that: 

(a) Any pharmacist license that is not renewed 'Within three years folloWing its 

expiration may not be ren~ restored, or reinslaled ~d shall be canceled by operation 

oflaw at the ODd of the tbrec-year per.i.o<L 

g. Section 118(b) provides, in pertinent ~ that tbe suspension, expiration. 

surrender or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board ofju.risd.ictiou 10 

proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be 

renewed, restored, reissued or reiDstated. 

h. Sp;tion 4307 provides,. in part, that: 

"(a) Any person who has been denied a lioeoscs or whose license has been. revoked 

or is under suspension., or who has &.iled to renew bis or her license while it was UDder 

suspension., or who has been a manager. administrator, O~. member. officer, director, 

~. or partner of an~ partnership. corporation. fi.nn. or association whole 
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~lication for a license has been denied or revo~ is under suspension or has been 

placed on probation,. and while acting as the n:umaler. admioistratot,.owner. member. 

officer, director:. associate, or partner had knowledge ofor knowingly participated in any 

conduct for which the license was denied, revoked. suspended, or placed on probatio~ 

shall be prohibited from serving as.a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, 

director. associate, or partner of a licensee as follows: (1) Where a probationary license is 

issued or where an existing license is placed on probation. this prohibition shall remain in 

effect for 8. period not to exceed five years. (2) Where the license is denied or revoked, 

the prohibition shall continue until the license is issued or reinstated." 

Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinmt part., that a Beard may 

.	request the ~ve law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a 

violation or violations ofme licensing act to pay a sum DOt to exoeed. the reasonable costs 

of the investigation and enfuroement of the case. 

DRUGS 

4. The following drugs are dangerous drugs pursuant to Code section 4{)22 and 

controUed substances pursuant to the Health and Safety Code (JlH&S Code"): 

a) D~ a brand name for dextroamphetamine sulfate, is a Schedule n 
controlJed substance pursuant to H&S Code section 11055. 

. b) Dilaudid, a brand ~e for hydromorphone hydrochloride, is a Schedule II 

controlled substance purswmt to H&S Code section 11 055(b). 

c) MSIR, Il brand name for morphine sulfMe immediate release tablets. is a 

Schedule ncontrolled substance pursuant to H.&S Code section 110SS(b). 

d) MS Con~ a bt'and name for morphine sulfate controlled release, is a 

Schedule n controlled substtuJce PUl'SlWlt to HAS Code section 1IOSS(b). 

e) PetCOCet. a brand name for oxycodonc and acetaminophen., is a Schedule II 

~ntrolled substance pursuant to H&S Code gection 110S5(b). 

substlmCe pursuant to H&S Code sec:tiOl1 11055. 
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I) OXycontin, a hrand name for oxycodone controlled release, il a Schedule II 

controUed substance pursuant to H&S Code section 11055(b). 

b) Roxiprin, a brand name for oxycodom; and aspirin, is a Schedule IT controlled 
-, 

substance pursuant to H.&S Code section 11055(b). 

i) Vi~ a htaDd name for hydrocodone and acetami:oophen, is a ScbMule m 

controUed substance pursuant to HkS Code section 11056. 

j) Va1ium~ 8. brand name for diazepam, is a Schedule IV controlled su~ 

pursuant to H&S Code section 11057. 

k) Fastin, a brand name for phentennine, is a Schedule IV controlled substance 

puDuant to H&S Code section 11057. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Self-Administering Controlled Substances 
In a Manner Dangerous or hijurious) 

5. Complainant rea.lleges the alleptiOll$ ofparagraphs 1 through 4 set forth above 

and incorpotate9 those allegations by reference herein as if fully set forth at this point. 

6. In OJ before October '1996. respondent, while worldnl as a pbannacist at Ssv-on 

#3137 pbannacy, stole 1iom the pbarm8cy supply aDd self-administered various quantities of 

some or all oCtile following eon&rolled substanoes~ Dexedrine, MS Contin, MSIR, Vicodin~ 

Ritalin, OxycoJltin, Peroooet., Fastin, Valium, Dilaudid and Roxiprin. Respondent admitted to 

self-administering the dJu.ss while workina as a pharmacist. He staUd that his addiction and 

drug use impaired him to the extent that he could not temembet all the drugs he stole. He also 

admitted that. while impai.red, be may have furnished or dispensed controlled substanceg to 

customers who did not have valid refill orders for the drugs. 

7. RtJspoDdent's conduct, as more particularly a11eaed in parqraph 6 above. violated 

Code section 4301(b) in that respondent self-administered controlled substances and used 

controUed ~ to the extent or in a manner dangerous or injurious to It.i.tnselforothers or 

tor.lJe IftXtent that the use impaired his abilitY fa safely practice as a t>harmadsL 

III 
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SBCOND CAUSE FQR DISCIPLINE 

(Moral Turpitude or Dishonesty) 

8. Complaillant reaUeges the allegations of paragraphs 1 through 6 set forth above 

and ineorporates those alleptions by reference herein as if fully set forth at.this point. 

9. Respondent's conduc~ as more particularly set forth in paragraph 6 above, 

constituted dishonc;sty or moral turpitude in violation of Code section 430 l(f} in that respondent, 

while working as a pbarm.acist. stole controlled substances and danget'0U3 drugs from his 

employer. 

TWRP CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Violation of Laws R.eprding Controlled Substances) 

10.. CmbpIai7)Bftt realleges the allegations ofparagraphs 1 through 6 set forth above 

~~~se allegations by tefere.nce herein as iffully set forth at this point. 
I, ' 

11. Respoodcnt's conduct, as more particularlY set forth in paragraph 6 above, 

violated Code section 4301 0) in that respondent violated the following statutes regulating 

controlled substances and dangerous drugs: 

a) Respondent ftlmisbed ~erous drugs to himself without a prescription in 

violation of Code section 4059. 

b) Respondent possessed controlled substances without a prescription in violation. 

of Code sec~n 4060. 

c) Rcspon~ while on duty as a plwmacist. sold, dispensed or compotmded 

drugs while under the influence ofd.aogerous drugs and controlled iUbstances in violation 

ofCode section 4321. 

d) Respondent administered or tumisbed controlled subst.ances to himself in 

Violation ofH&S Code sccdon 11170. 

e) ~t possessed Sd»duI.o II controlled substances specified in H&S 

Code section 110SS(b) wirhout a valid, written prescription in violation ofH.&S Code 

section 11350. 

6 
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FOUR:W CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unprofessional Conduct) 

12. Compwu.nt tMlleges the allegations of pa.J:a81'8Pbs 1 through 6 set forth above 

and incorporates those allegations by reference henrin I!."j if fully set forth at tbis point. 

13. Respondent t s conduct, as mote particularly set forth in paragtaph 6 ahovc~ 

coostituted unprofessional conduet in violation ofCode section 4301. 

OTHER 

14. Purswmt to Code section 4307, urespondent's license is revoked, suspended. or 

placed on probation, re3pondent should be prohibited from serving ti a manager, admjnistrator.. 

owner, member, officer, director. associ1lte, or partner of a licensee during my time while his 

Iiceoae is nwoIced or sug~ or for five yeaIS after big license is placed on probation. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearinB be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 43281 issued to 

respondent; 

2. Ordering respondent to pay the Board the reasonable costs ofthe investigation and 

enforcement Qfthis case~ Pl.IlSUallt to Code section 125.3; 

3. Prohibiting respondent nom serving as a tnanager, administrator, owner, mmnber, 

officer, director,. associate, or partner ofa licensee during any time while his license is revoked or 

suspcudcd, or for five years after his license is placed on probation, pw:suant to Code secticn 

4307; and 

http:Compwu.nt
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._-------_........._.... _

4. Taking such other and further action as deemed 1leCeS88l}' and proper. 

DATED: I/JJ. /01 


Executive Officer 
Board ofPbarmacy 
Department ofConsumer Affairs 
State ofCalifornia 
Complainant 


